from June 1, 2010 to those options that were issued after November 7, 2002 but that had not vested by June 1, 2010.

Estimates

Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates. The estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian
GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS.

(b) Accounting policy elections

IFRS 2 is effective for the Company as of June 1, 2010 and is applicable to stock options and grants that are unvested
at that date.  The transition rules in IFRS 1 and IFRS 2 as applied by the Company result in the following:

• Share options prior to November 7, 2002 are not taken into account for IFRS 2; and

• From June 1, 2010, all share options and other share-based payments will be expensed in accordance with

the policy stated in Note 3 to the August 31, 2011 condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

- 18 -

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

14. Transition to IFRS (continued):

(c) Reconciliation of Deficiency as Previously Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

February 28, 2011
CDN Transition

Ref GAAP Adjustments Reclasses IFRS

Assets
Current assets:

Cash $ 613,237 $ - $ - $ 613,237
Accounts receivable 726,819 - - 726,819
Inventory 2 376,086 (7,910) - 368,176
Prepaid expenses 2 307,416 (5,112) - 302,304

Total current assets 2,023,558 (13,022) - 2,010,536

Non-current assets
Capital assets 2 55,703 (934) - 54,769
Intangible assets 3,647,484 - - 3,647,484

Total non-current assets 3,703,187 (934) - 3,702,253

Total assets $ 5,726,745 $ (13,956) $ - $ 5,712,789

Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1 $ 981,792 $ 8,073 $ - $ 989,865
Accrued interest on long-term debt 7,212,294 - - 7,212,294
Long-term debt 22,541,991 - - 22,541,991

Total current liabilities 30,736,077 8,073 - 30,744,150

Shareholders' deficiency:
Share capital 116,014,623 - - 116,014,623
Contributed surplus 1 5,082,502 (957,120) - 4,125,382
Warrants 1 8,108,600 (8,108,600) - -
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2 - (340,080) - (340,080)
Deficit 1, 2 (154,215,057) 9,383,771 - (144,831,286)

Total shareholders' deficiency (25,009,332) (22,029) - (25,031,361)

Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency $ 5,726,745 $ (13,956) $ - $ 5,712,789

- 19 -

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

14. Transition to IFRS (continued):

(c) Reconciliation of Equity as Previously Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

1. Warrants

IFRS requires warrants with an exercise price denominated in a currency other than the entity’s functional currency to
be treated as a liability measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are to be recorded in the consolidated statement

[…]

IFRS requires the impact of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates relating to the Company's U.S. dollar
subsidiary and any foreign currency effects on the translation of this subsidiary's financial statements to be recorded
as a separate component of equity and other comprehensive income (loss). Under Canadian GAAP, the Company
treated this subsidiary as an integrated foreign operation with translation differences recorded as part of profit and
loss.  The result of the transition to IFRS is as follows:

At February 28, 2011, translation differences resulted in a decrease in inventory by $7,910, a decrease in prepaid
expenses by $5,112, a decrease in property and equipment by $934, cumulative translation adjustments of ($340,080)
and a decrease in the deficit by $326,124.

- 20 -

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

14. Transition to IFRS (continued):

(d) Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as Previously Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

For the three months ended February 28, 2011
CDN Transition

Ref GAAP Adjustments Reclasses IFRS

Revenue
Product sales, net 1,221,531 - - 1,221,531

Expenses:
Cost of goods sold, excluding depreciation 2 70,117 - 208,783 278,900
Selling, general and administrative 2 703,141 - 3,773 706,914
Research and development 2 53,610 - 134,253 187,863
Write-down of fixed and intangible assets 2 122,462 - (122,462) -
Amortization 2 225,656 - (225,656) -

Loss from operations 46,545 - 1,309 47,854

Finance expenses (income):
Finance income (146) - - (146)
Finance expense 1, 2 753,001 (4,648) 1,309 749,662
Foreign exchange loss, net 3 (1,547,321) (247,037) - (1,794,358)

Net finance costs (794,466) (251,685) 1,309 (1,044,842)

Income for the period 841,011 251,685 - 1,092,696

Translation adjustment 3 - (276,552) - (276,552)

Comprehensive income for the period 841,011 (24,867) - 816,144
Basic and diluted income per share for the period 0.01 - - 0.01

- 21 -

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

14. Transition to IFRS (continued):

(d) Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as Previously Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(continued)

For the nine months ended February 28, 2011
CDN Transition

Ref GAAP Adjustments Reclasses IFRS

Revenue
Product sales, net 2,854,145 - - 2,854,145

Expenses:
Cost of goods sold, excluding depreciation 2 145,119 - 626,367 771,486
Selling, general and administrative 2 1,686,379 - 11,642 1,698,021
Research and development 2 173,015 - 165,796 338,811
Write-down of fixed and intangible assets 2 128,436 - (128,436) -
Amortization 2 678,851 - (678,851) -

Loss before the undernoted 42,345 - 3,482 45,827

Finance expenses (income):
Finance income (325) - - (325)
Finance expense 1, 2 2,377,413 (29,898) 3,482 2,350,997
Foreign exchange gain, net 3 (2,201,492) (326,124) - (2,527,616)

Net finance costs 175,596 (356,022) 3,482 (176,944)

Loss for the year (133,251) 356,022 - 222,771

Translation adjustment 3 - (340,080) - (340,080)

Comprehensive loss for the year (133,251) 15,942 - (117,309)
Basic and diluted loss per share for the year (0.00) - - 0.00

- 22 -

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

14. Transition to IFRS (continued):

(d) Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as Previously Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(continued)

1. Warrants

IFRS requires warrants with an exercise price denominated in a currency other than the entity’s functional currency to
be treated as a liability measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are to be recorded in the consolidated statement